
 

0142.2022; 4891-2030-1066  

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 

WASTEWATER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF ROUND ROCK 

AND 

BRUSHY CREEK MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

  

 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE WASTEWATER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROUND ROCK AND BRUSHY CREEK MUNICIPAL UTILITY 

DISTRICT (the “First Amendment”) is dated and entered into as of the ___ day of __________, 

____________, by and between the City of Round Rock, Texas (“Round Rock”) a home-rule 

municipality (the “City”) and Brushy Creek Municipal Utility District, (the “District”).  

 

RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, Round Rock and the District have entered into that certain Wastewater 

Service Agreement Between the City of Round Rock and Brushy Creek Municipal Utility District, 

(the “Agreement”) executed the 30th day of October, 2009; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Exhibit “A” to the Agreement sets forth the debt service payments to be made 

by the District to Round Rock for the purposes of the District Capital Charge; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the District and Round Rock previously entered into that certain First 

Amendment to Wastewater Service Agreement Between the City of Round Rock and Brushy 

Creek Municipal Utility District dated as of July 28, 2016 in order to amend the District Capital 

Charge set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Agreement in connection with Round Rock’s refunding of 

approximately $35,000,000 in Utility System Revenue Bonds; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the District and Round Rock previously entered into that certain Second 

Amendment to Wastewater Service Agreement Between the City of Round Rock and Brushy 

Creek Municipal Utility District dated as of September 13, 2018 in order to amend the District 

Capital Charge set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Agreement in connection with Round Rock’s 

refunding of approximately $32,000,000 in Utility System Revenue Bonds; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the District to fund its share of Required 

Improvements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

(“TCEQ”) requires the System to be improved in order to treat wastewater to a higher standard; 

and  

 

 WHEREAS, Required Improvements to the System are currently under construction which 

will meet the requirements of TCEQ; and 

 

mspinks
Exhibit A



 2 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to §6.09(a)(iv) of the Agreement, the District has elected to not pay 

cash for its share of the cost of the Required Improvements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Round Rock has agreed to pay the District’s share of the cost of the Required 

Improvements on condition that Round Rock recover its cost, plus interest from the District, in the 

form of a Required Improvements Charge;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 

contained, the sufficiency of which are hereby conclusively acknowledged, and subject to the 

terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, Round Rock and the District mutually agree to approve 

this Third Amendment, which shall read as follows: 

 

ARTICLE 1 

DEFINITIONS 

 

Section 1.1 All terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement, 

unless the context clearly requires otherwise. 

 

“TCEQ Required Improvements” means the improvements required by the TCEQ to enable the 

System to treat the wastewater to a higher standard as required by the permit issued by TCEQ. The 

TCEQ Required Improvements meet the definition of a “Required Improvement” in the 

Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE II 

DISTRICT’S CONSENT 

 

Section 2.1 Pursuant to §6.09(a)(iv) of the Agreement, the District hereby acknowledges that it 

has previously consented to the construction of the TCEQ Required Improvements. 

 

ARTICLE III 

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS CHARGE 

 

Section 3.1 Pursuant to §6.09(a)(iv) of the Agreement, the District elects to not pay cash for its 

share of the construction cost of the TCEQ Required Improvements. Round Rock has elected to 

not issue additional debt for the District’s share of the costs, but has elected to pay cash. 

Accordingly, the District and Round Rock have agreed to amend Exhibit A of the Agreement, as 

previously amended, to add the District’s share of costs of the TCEQ Required Improvements as 

a Required Improvements Charge to its schedule of debt owed to Round Rock.  Round Rock 

represents that the District’s share of such costs has been calculated based on the District’s 

Reserved Capacity, relative to the total capacity, of the System Components being improved in 

accordance with the requirements of Section 6.09(a)(iv) of the Agreement. 

 



 3 

ARTICLE IV 

AMENDED EXHIBIT A 

 

Section 4.1 The document marked “Exhibit A”, entitled “City of Round Rock Texas, 2016 

Refunding, 2017 Refunding, and 2021 Required Improvements Charge for Brushy Creek 

MUD Portion Only,” attached to and incorporated herein replaces the previous “Exhibit A” 

attached to the Agreement. Everywhere the Agreement refers to “Exhibit A,” it is agreed that 

henceforth it will be understood to refer to the attached “Exhibit A”.  

 

ARTICLE V 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

Section 5.1 To the extent necessary to effect the terms and provisions of this Third Amendment, 

the Agreement is hereby amended and modified. In all other respects, the aforesaid Agreement, as 

previously amended, is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 

Section 5.2 This Third Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an 

original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

 

  



 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto acting under authority of their respective 

governing bodies have caused this Third Amendment to be duly executed as of the day and year 

first above written. 

 

 

 

BRUSHY CREEK MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT  

 

 

 By:  _________________________________ 

  ________________________, President 

Attest:  

By: _______________________________ 

 ____________________, Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS 

By:   

Craig Morgan, Mayor 

Attest: 

By: _______________________________ 

 Meagan Spinks, City Clerk 

  



 5 

Exhibit A 

(On the following pages) 

 

“City of Round Rock Texas, 2016 Refunding, 2017 Refunding, and 2021 Required 

Improvements Charge for Brushy Creek MUD Portion Only” 

 

 












